International Journal for Multidisciplinary Research (IJFMR)
E-ISSN: 2582-2160   ●   Website: www.ijfmr.com       ●   Email: editor@ijfmr.com
IJFMR250664321 Volume 7, Issue 6, November-December 2025 1
A Comparative Analysis of Rank based Feature
Selection Methods for Epileptic Seizure
Prediction using EEG Signals
Neeta H. Chapatwala1, Chirag N.Paunwala2
1Research Scholar, Electronics and Communication Department, Gujarat Technological University,

Using Multiclass Sparse Extreme Learning Machine Classification,” Comput. Math. Methods Med.,
vol. 2017, 2017, doi: 10.1155/2017/6849360.
8. E. Abdellatef et al., “Automated diagnosis of EEG abnormalities with different classification
techniques,” Med. Biol. Eng. Comput., vol. 61, no. 12, pp. 3363–3385, Dec. 2023, doi:
10.1007/s11517-023-02843-w.
9. C. A. M. L. and S. P. WallaceF. Almeida, “Almeida.pdf.” IEEE, 2021, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3109448.
10. S. E. Sánchez-Hernández, R. A. Salido-Ruiz, S. Torres-Ramos, and I. Román-Godínez, “Evaluation
of Feature Selection Methods for Classification of Epileptic Seizure EEG Signals,” Sensors, vol. 22,
no. 8, pp. 8–11, 2022, doi: 10.3390/s22083066.
11. A. Al Farawn, S. Al-Khammasi, A. H. Alhilali, and N. S. Ali, “EEG Feature Selection Techniques for
Epileptic Seizure Detection: Performance and Evaluation Study,” Int. J. Math. Stat. Comput. Sci., vol.
3, pp. 345–358, Jun. 2025, doi: 10.59543/ijmscs.v3i.14771.
12. H. Peng, F. Long, and C. Ding, “Feature selection based on mutual information: Criteria of Max-
Dependency, Max-Relevance, and Min-Redundancy,” IEEE Trans. Pattern Anal. Mach. Intell., vol.
27, no. 8, pp. 1226–1238, 2005, doi: 10.1109/TPAMI.2005.159.
13. S. Liu, Y. Zhou, X. Yang, X. Wang, and J. Yin, “A Robust Automatic Epilepsy Seizure Detection
Algorithm Based on Interpretable Features and Machine Learning,” Electronics, vol. 13, no. 14, p.
2727, Jul. 2024, doi: 10.3390/electronics13142727.
14. S. T. Aboyeji et al., “Adaptive Stepwise Feature Selection Approach for EEG-Based Epileptic Seizure
Classification,” in 2024 46th Annual International Conference of the IEEE Engineering in Medicine
and Biology Society (EMBC), Jul. 2024, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/EMBC53108.2024.10782357.
15. N. Chapatwala, “SVM-Based Pre-Ictal Phase Detection for Epileptic Seizure Analysis,” 2023 IEEE
11th Reg. 10 Humanit. Technol. Conf., pp. 284–289, 2023, doi: 10.1109/R10-
HTC57504.2023.10461894.
16. H. Neuroscience, “High-frequency brain activity and muscle artifacts in MEG / EEG : a review and
recommendations,” vol. 7, no. April, pp. 1–11, 2013, doi: 10.3389/fnhum.2013.00138.
17. A. K. Maddirala and K. C. Veluvolu, “SSA with CWT and k -Means for Eye-Blink Artifact Removal

10.3389/fnins.2025.1630664.
22. “Feature Selection for Epilepsy EEG Detection Table of Contents.”
23. S. E. Sánchez-Hernández, R. A. Salido-Ruiz, S. Torres-Ramos, and I. Román-Godínez, “Evaluation
of Feature Selection Methods for Classification of Epileptic Seizure EEG Signals,” Sensors, vol. 22,
no. 8, p. 3066, Apr. 2022, doi: 10.3390/s22083066.
24. L. Zougagh, H. Bouyghf, M. Nahid, and I. Sabiri, “Epilepsy detection using wavelet transform, genetic
algorithm, and decision tree classifier,” IAES Int. J. Artif. Intell., vol. 13, no. 3, pp. 3447–3455, 2024,
doi: 10.11591/ijai.v13.i3.pp3447-3455.
25. M. Bandarabadi, C. A. Teixeira, J. Rasekhi, and A. Dourado, “Clinical Neurophysiology Epileptic
seizure prediction using relative spectral power features,” Clin. Neurophysiol., vol. 126, no. 2, pp.
237–248, 2015, doi: 10.1016/j.clinph.2014.05.022.
26. I. Al-Hussaini and C. S. Mitchell, “SeizFt: Interpretable Machine Learning for Seizure Detection
Using Wearables,” Bioengineering, vol. 10, no. 8, pp. 1–16, 2023, doi:
10.3390/bioengineering10080918.
27. B. Direito et al., “Feature selection in high dimensional EEG features spaces for epileptic seizure
prediction,” IFAC Proc. Vol., vol. 44, no. 1, pp. 6206–6211, Jan. 2011, doi: 10.3182/20110828-6-IT-
1002.03331.
28. G. Peng, M. Nourani, J. Harvey, and H. Dave, “Feature Selection Using F-statistic Values for EEG
Signal Analysis,” Proc. Annu. Int. Conf. IEEE Eng. Med. Biol. Soc. EMBS, vol. 2020-July, pp. 5963–
5966, 2020, doi: 10.1109/EMBC44109.2020.9176434.
29. Arthur Matsuo Yamashita Rios de Sousa1 and Jaroslav Hlinka, “2022 chi2yamashita.pdf.” doi:
10.1063/5.0096954.
30. L. Hussain et al., “Feature ranking chi-square method to improve the epileptic seizure prediction by
employing machine learning algorithms,” Waves in Random and Complex Media, vol. 5030, pp. 1–